to violations of 21 U.S.C. § 846 - conspiracy to possess with intent to dis­

tribute a controlled substance; 21 U.S.C. § 841(-)possession with intent to 

distribute a controlled substance; and 21 U.S.C. § 851(a)(1)- enhanced sent­

ence, and sentenced to a sentence of two hundred eighty-eight (288) months 

imprisonment and a $100 speacial assessment, and six years supervised re­

lease. Appellant filed a direct appeal in the United States Court of Appeal 

for the Fifth Circuit 

judgment of conviction and sentence. (See United States v. Salas, No.